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Healthy Heat means less damage to your hair, so you can create the looks
you love, over and over again. The natural minerals in the GrapheneMX™
LONG BARREL CURLING IRON complex penetrate hair for superior conditioning, smoothness and shine.

Operating Instructions / Safety Guide USE FOR

e Smooth, shiny, long lasting curls

MODEL # ZCURLERGRAT 25 e Centle styling, even on britle or thinning hair
e Ultimate protfection from hair damage or breakage
e Retaining color vibrancy

Thank you for purchasing the Bio lonic Graphene MX™ e Even styling with no hot spots
Curling Iron. It uses HealthyHeat to deliver smooth, shiny,

long-lasting curls e Faster styling with consistent heat from roots to ends

Infused info the barrel, GrapheneMX™ is a proprietary complex Please make sure to read this operation manual thoroughly before use
of natural minerals and Graphene, the most effective heat conductor, and keep it in a safe place for future reference. This product has o
that allows for ultimate styling results even at a lower temperature. 1 year warranty.
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COOL-TOUCH FINGER GRIP

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Turn Iron On: Press £ uniil the light turns on.
IRON CLAMP 2. Set Temperature: Press + and - fo reach desired temperature.
3. Lock Temperature: Press (13 2x until the i@ light turns on.
4. Turn Iron OFf: Press £ unil the light turns off.

30 MINUTE TEMPERATURE SETTINGS HAIR TYPE
AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF
THUMB GRP 250 -275°F / 120- 140°C Fine hair
300 - 330°F / 150 - 160°C Medium hair
GRAPHENE MX™ 355-385°F / 180-200°C Thick/Coarse hair
INFUSED BARREL

POWER/TEMPERATURE
SETTINGS

30-Minute Automatic Shut-Off: For your protection, the iron will automatically
shut off after 30 minutes. If the iron shuts off while sfill in use, just turn it “off”
then back “on” to restart heater.
9 FT SWIVEL
CORD
DIGITAL TEMPERATURE ‘
CONTROL UP TO 385%F/200°C

Styling Tips

® Hold hair around the barrel until hair is warm fo touch.
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Finishing
¢ Unplug the iron at the end of use.

MAINTENANCE

Daily Mainfenance

For the safe usage of the iron, check the following daily:

® Check the cord and surface of the cord. Never use if any parts are split,
torn, or damaged.

o Check the plug and never use if it is cracked, split or damaged.

o Check the plug pins and never use if fransformed or damaged.

o Check the confroller and do not use if cracked, split, broken or damaged.

® When not in use for a long time, clean and dry the entire iron and store
in a cool, dry place. When ready to use it again, follow the directions of
daily mainfenance confirming each function of the iron.

Daily Cleaning
Unplug the iron from the power source and wipe with a damp cloth.

WARNING

Do not wipe the iron with thinner, benzene, gosohne, |0mp oil, and
other solvents or chemicals, as that may cause accidents or
malfunction.
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Defects and Malfunction

In case of defects or malfunction, please check the following points
before contacting a repair service center:

® |n case some malfunction is found, unplug the iron and contact
your service cenfer.

@ Bio lonic is not responsible for damage due to operator accidents,
such as dropping the iron on the floor.

STORAGE

When not in use, iron should be disconnected and stored in a safe,
dry location, out of reach of children. Never wrap the cord around
the iron. Allow the cord to hang lose and straight from the hang ring.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, especially when children are
present, basic safety precautions should always be followed,
including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING, KEEP AWAY FROM WATER



DANGER - As with most electrical appliances, electrical parts are
electrically live even when the switch is off:

o Always unplug iron immediately after use.

® Do not use iron while bathing.

¢ Do not place or store iron where it can fall or be pulled into
a tub or sink.

¢ Do not place or drop iron in water, or any other liquids.

o If iron falls info water, unplug it immediately. DO NOT
REACH INTO THE WATER!

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire or
injury fo persons:

e Plug the iron into an electrical outlet of AC 120V/60Hz.

@ lron should never be left unattended when plugged in.

e Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used
by, on or near children or individuals with certain disabilities.

e Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in
this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by
the manufacturer.

* Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or
plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has been dropped,
damaged, or dropped info water. Return the appliance fo a
service center for examination and repair.

e Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not wrap the
cord around the appliance.

® Never use while sleeping.

o Never drop or insert any object info any opening or hole.

® Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol [spray) products
are being used or where oxygen is being administered.

¢ Do not use an extension cord with this appliance. Avoid multiple
cables to a plug.

o This styling iron and clamp are hot when in use. Do not lef eyes
and bare skin fouch heated surfaces.

Do not place the heated styling iron directly on any surface while
it is hot or plugged in. Use the iron holder provided.

o Suitable for dry location ONILY.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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LONG BARREL CURLING IRON

Instrucciones de funcionamiento / Guia

informativa de seguridad

MODELO # ZCURLERGRAT.25

Gracias por comprar las Tenazas Rizadoras BIO IONIC®
GrapheneMX™ Utilizan Calor Saludable para restaurar
la humedad vy lograr rizos suaves, brillantes y duraderos.

Impregnado en el cilindro, el GrapheneMX™ es un complejo
patentado de minerales naturales y grafeno, el conductor de
calor més efectivo que permite los mejores resultados de

Spanish 7

estilizado incluso a temperaturas bajas. Calor Saludable significa
menor dafio para tu cabello, para que puedas crear los estilos que
amas una y ofra vez. Los minerales naturales en el complejo de
GrapheneMX™ penetran el cabello para mayor acondicionamiento,
suavidad vy brillo.

USALO PARA:

e Rizos suaves, brillantes y duraderos

e Estilizado suave, incluso en cabello quebradizo o débil

e La mejor profecciéon confra dafios vy quiebres del cabello

e Mantener el color vibrante

e Estilizado uniforme, sin puntos calientes

e Estilizado répido con calor consistente desde las raices
hasta las puntas

Por favor asegirese de leer cuidadosamente este manual de uso antes

de usar y manténgalo en un lugar seguro para futura consulta. Este
producto tiene una garantia por 1 afio.



AGARRADERA TERMICA

BRAZO DE HIERRO

APAGADO AUTOMATICO
DE 30 MINUTOS

CILNDRO IMPREGADO
CON GRAPHENEMX™

CONTROL DE TEMPERATURA

DE HASTA 385°F/200°C

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Encender La Plancha: Presione '3 hasta que luz encienda.
2. Ajuste de Temperatura: Presione + o — para ajusfar la temperatura.
3. Fijar La Temperatura: Presione i) 2 veces hasta que &8 102 se encienda.

4. Apargar La Plancha: Presione &3 hasia que la luz se apague.

AGARRE PULGAR AJUSTES DE TEMPERATURA TIPO DE CABELLO
. 250 -275°F / 120-140°C Cabello fino
300 - 330°F / 150-160°C Cabello mediano
355-385°F / 180-200°C Cabello grueso,/espeso

BOTON DE ENCENDER . . »
AJUSTE DE TEMPERARTURA  Apagado automético de 30 minutos: Para su proteccion, la tenaza se

apagard aufomdticamente fras 30 minutos. Si la tenaza se apaga mientras
estd en uso, simplemente pulse el botén "apagado” y después "encendido”
para reiniciar el calentador.

Consejos prdcticos para el estilizado

9 PIES (2.74 METROS) e Sostenga el cabello alrededor del barril hasta que esté tibio al tocarlo.
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Consejo prdcticos
® Desconecte la plancha cuando termine de usarla.

MANTENIMIENTO

Mantenimiento Diario

Para un uso seguro de la plancha, examine diariamente lo siguiente:

o Revise el cable y su superficie, nunca lo use si cualquiera de sus partes
tiene cortaduras, esté roto o dafiado.

o \erifique el enchufe y no usarlo cuando esté agrietado, tiene cortaduras o
se ve dafiado.

® Revise que las clavijas del enchufe no estén movidas o dafiadas.

e Revise el controlador y no lo use si estd agriefado, fiene cortaduras, esté
rofo o dafiado.

e Cuando la plancha no sea utilizada por mucho tiempo debe limpiarse y
secarse completamente y después almacenarse en un sitio fresco y seco.

Limpieza Diaria

Desconecte la plancha y limpiela con un pafio himedo.

ADVERTENCIA

No limpie la plancha con solvente, benzol, gasolina, aceite lémpara u ofros
solventes o quimicos, para evitar accidentes y un mal funcionamiento de la
plancha.

Defectos y Mal Funcionamiento

En caso de defectos o mal funcionamiento, favor revisar los siguientes

puntos antes de contactar al centro de reparacioén y servicio:

e En el caso que defecte un mal funcionamiento, desconecte la plancha
y confacte a su centro de sevicio.

e Bio lonic no se responsabiliza por el dafio causado por accidentes
durante su operacién, tales como la caida de la plancha en el piso.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Cuando no esfé en uso, la plancha debe desconectarse y guardarse en
un sifio seguro, sin humedad vy fuera del alcance de los nifios. Nunca
enrolle el cordén en la plancha. Permita que el cable cuelgue
holgadamente y no quede torcido en el punto de conexion con la
secador.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Cuando utilice aparatos eléctricos, especialmente frente a los nifios,
deben tomarse en cuenta las precauciones basicas de seguridad, enfre
las cuales

se incluyen las siguientes:

LEA COMPLETAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USARSE,
MANTENGALO ALEJADO DEL AGUA.

PELIGRO- Como en la mayoria de los aparatos eléctricos, sus partes
eléctricas permanecen con electricidad aun cuando el interruptor esta
apagado:



e Siempre desenchufe la plancha inmediatamente después de usarse.
* No use el secador mientras foma un bafio.
® No ponga ni almacene la plancha donde pudiera caerse
o deslizarse hacia denfro de una tina o lavabo.
® No lo coloque o sumerja en el agua, ni en ningdn ofro liquido.
e Sila plancha se cayera en el agua, desenchifelo inmediatamente.

NO LO TOME DE DONDE ESTE SUMERGIDO EN EL AGUAI

ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras,

electrocucion, fuego o lesién en las personas:

e Conecte la plancha a un tomacorriente eléctrico de AC 120V,/60Hz

e Esfe aparafo no debe nunca dejarse desatendido mientras

estd enchufado.

Requiere de supervision estrecha mientras se usa, frente o cerca de los

nifios o invdlidos.

o Usa esfe accesorio solamente para el uso previsto, segin se describe en
el manual. NO USE ACCESORIOS QUE NO SEAN RECOMENDADOS
POR EL FABRICANTE.

e No use la herramienta si tiene el cable o el enchufe dafiado, si no
funcionada adecuadamente o si se ha caido al suelo, dafado
o caido en el agua. Devuelva la herramienta al departamento de servicio

para su evaluacién y reparacién.
Mantenga el cordén alejado de las superficies calientes.
No la jale, enrolle o envuelva en la plancha.

® Nunca use la herramienta mientras esté durmiendo.

e Nunca fire o inserte objetos en las aperturas.

e No usar a la infemperie o donde se estén utilizando aerosoles
[sprays) o el oxigeno estd siendo administrado.

® No conecte un cable como extensién para operar la plancha.
Evite conectar miltiples cables en un enchufe.

® la plancha de disefio y abrazadera estén calientes cuando
estén siendo usadas. No permita que los ojos o la piel se
pongan en confacto con las superficies calientes.

¢ No coloque la plancha de disefio en ningin fipo de superficie
cuando se encuentre caliente o enchufada en la pared. Usar
el soporte proporcionado.

e Para su uso en lugares secos SOLAMENTE.

CONSERVA ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES
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BIO:IONI CéjG'\I})@\PHENE

LONG BARREL CURLING IRON

Mode d’Emploi / Guide de Securite

MODEL # ZCURLERGRAT.25

Merci d'avoir acheté le Fer & Boucler de BIO IONIC GrapheneMX™.
II'utilise une Chaleur Saine pour former des boucles lisses, brillantes
et durables.

Infusé dans le cylindre, GrapheneMX™ est un complexe exclusif de minéraux
naturels et de graphéne, le conducteur de chaleur le plus efficace, qui permet
d'obtenir des résultats de coiffage ultimes, méme & basse température. Une

Chaleur Saine signifie moins de dégats sur vos cheveux, vous pouvez donc

créer les styles que vous aimez, encore ef encore. Les minéraux naturels du
complexe GrapheneMX™ pénétrent les cheveux pour un conditionnement,

une douceur et une brillance supérieurs.

UTILISATION PO

e Boucles lisses, brillantes et durables

Un coiffage doux, méme sur les cheveux cassants ou

peu fournis

Profection ultime contre les dommages ou la casse
descheveux

Maintien de la vivacité des couleurs

Coiffage uniforme sans points chauds

Coiffage plus rapide avec chaleur constante des racines
aux poinfes
Assurezvous de lire ce manuel d'utilisation avant toute utilisation et

conservezle en lieu sir pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Ce produit a une garantie de 1 an.



EMPRISE POUR LE DOIGT
“REFROIDISSANT”

PINCE EN FER

ARRET AUTOMATIQUE
AU BOUT DE 30 MINUTES

EMPRISE POUR LE POUCE

CYLINDRE INFUSE
DE GRAPHENEMX™

PARAMETRE
INTERRUPTEUR
TEMPERATURE

9 FT DE CORDE
DE PIVOT

CONTROLE NUMERIQUE DE LA
TEMPERATURE JUSQU'A 385°F/200°C

MODE D'EMPLOI

- Tourner: Appuyez sur {13 jusqu'a ce que la lumigre s'allume.

. Régler La Température: Appuyez sur + et - pour régler la
température.

. Verrouiller La Température: Appuyer sur il ox jusqu'a ce que la
lumiere i@ s'allume.

4. Eteindre: Appuyer sur 3 jusqu'a ce que la lumiére s éteigne.

Ce fer possede une prise polarisée (un cran est plus large que
I'autre). Pour des raisons de sécurité, cefte prise ne peut étre
branchée que d'un cété. Si la prise ne s'enclenche pas
correctement, inversez la prise. Si elle ne s'ajuste foujours pas
correctement, contactez un électricien qualifié. Ne pas modifier
la prise pour des raisons de sécurité.

REGLAGE DE TEMPERATURE TYPE DE CHEVEUX

Cheveux fins

250-275°F / 120-140°C

300 - 330°F / 150-160°C Cheveux moyens

355-385°F / 180-200°C Cheveux épais/crépus

Arrét automatique au bout de 30 minutes: Pour votre sécurité, le fer s'éteindra
automatiquement aprés 30 minutes. Si le fer s'éteint pendant son utilisation,
il suffit de I'éteindre puis de le rallumer pour redémarrer le chauffage.

Conseils de coiffage

e Tenez les cheveux autour du canon jusqu'a ce qu'ils soient chauds au
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Finition
o Débrancher le fer & la fin de I'utilisation.

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance Quotidienne

Pour une utilisation en toute sécurité, suivie quotidiennement les indications

ci-dessous:

o Vérifier la corde et la surface de la corde électrique - ne pas utiliser si les
composants sont dédoublés, déchirés ou endommagés.

o Verifier la prise et ne pas employer si elle est cassée, fendue ou
endommagée.

o Vérifier les goupilles de prise et ne pas employer si transformées ou
endommagées.

o Vérifier le contréleur et ne pas employer si fendu, cassé ou endommagé.
® Quand 'appareil ne va pas étre ufilisé pour une longue durée, netioyer et
sécher le fer complétement et placer dans un endroit frais et sec. Quand
vous allez utiliser le fer & nouveau, suivre les instructions quotidiennes

pour confirmer chaque fonction de I'unité.

Nettoyage Quotidien
Débrancher le fer de la prise élecirique et neffoyer avec un tissu humide.
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PRECAUTIONS

Ne pas neffoyer ce produit avec une solution & base de benzéne,
d'essence, d'huile & lampe ou autres solvants et produits chimiques
en cas d'accident ou défaillance.

Défauts et Défaillances
En cas de défauts ou défaillances, vérifier les points suivants avant
de contacter un cenfre de réparation:
® £n cas de défaillance, débrancher le fer et contacter votre
centre de réparation.
® Bio lonic n'est pas responsable pour les endommagements
liés a des accidents ou chutes du fer au sol.

STOCKAGE

Quand le fer n'est pas en service, le fer doit &fre débranché ef stocké dans
un endroit sir ef sec, hors de portée des enfants. N'enroulez jamais la
corde autour du fer. Gardez la corde détendue et droite vers I'anneau.

INSTRUCTION DE SECURITE IMPORTANTE

En utilisant les appareils électriques, particuliérement quand les enfants
sont présents, des mesures de sécurité de base devraient foujours
étre prises, y compris ce qui suit:

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT LUTILISATION, GARDER
A L'ECART DE L'EAU.



DANGER: Comme avec la plupart des appareils électriques, les

piéces électriques sont électriquement de phase méme lorsque

le commutateur est éteint:

o Débrancher toujours |'appareil aprés I'emploi.

® Ne pas uliliser en se baignant.

e Ne pas placer ou stocker I'appareil ou il peut tomber ou
&tre tiré dans le bain ou I'évier.

o Ne pas placer ou faire tomber dans I'eau ou tout autre
liquide.

o Si I'appareil tombe dans I'eau, débrancher immédiatement.
NE PAS PRENDRE UNE FOIS DANS L'EAU!

AVERTISSEMENT Pour éviter les risques de brolures,

d'électrocution, de feu ou de dommages aux personnes:

@ Brancher le fer dans une prise électrique AC de 120V,/60Hz

o Cet appareil ne devrait jamais étre laisse sans surveillance
une fois branché.

* Une suneillance étroite esf nécessaire quand cet appareil
est employé prés d'enfants ou d'invalides.

o Utiliser cet appareil seulement selon |'vsage prévu comme
décrit dans ce manuel. NE PAS UTILISER LES
PIECES NON RECOMMANDES PAR LE FABRICANT

¢ Ne jomais actionner cet appareil s'il a une corde ou une
prise endommagée, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement,
ou si il est tombé, si il est endommagé, ou si il est tombé
dans I'eau. Renvoyer le fer & un centre de service pour
réparation.

e Carder la corde loin des surfaces de chauffage. Ne pas tirer,
tordre ou enrouler la corde autour du séchoir.

* Ne jamais employer fpendant le sommeil.

e Ne pas laisser tomber ou insérer d'obijets dans les ouvertures.

* Ne pas ufiliser & |'extérieur ou prés de produits aérosols (jef] ou
d'oxygéne quand ils sont actifs.

¢ Ne pas ufiliser une rallonge avec le fer. Eviter de brancher dans
une prise multiple.

e Ce fer de & boucler et sa pince sont trés chauds lors de I'
utilisation. Ne pas laisser les yeux ou la peau toucher le fer au
niveau des surfaces chauffées.

e Ne pas placer le fer & boucler directement sur une surface
pendant qu'il ef chaud ou branché. Utiliser le support du fer.

e Convient & un endroit sec SEULEMENT.

GARDER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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